any railroad or privately owned public utility by distress and sale of personal property in the manner provided by law in case of taxes levied upon personal property or by suit brought to enforce the collection of this indebtedness unless a different method of collecting such amounts is provided for by any contract between the owner of any right of way and the municipality.

Approved March 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 78-H. F. No. 344

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy for road and bridge purposes by the county of Lake.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lake county, road and bridge tax levy. The board of county commissioners of the county of Lake may levy a tax not to exceed 30 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for road and bridge purposes.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Lake, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 79-H. F. No. 489

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Koochiching county; limiting expenditures from the general revenue fund thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Koochiching county, expenditures, limitation. The board of county commissioners of Koochiching county shall not authorize in any calendar year expenditures from the county general revenue fund in excess of \$210,000 except for a purpose for which a levy in excess of and over and above all taxing limitations is authorized.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

76]

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Koochiching county and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 80-S. F. No. 104

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of South Saint Paul; providing for a one mill levy on taxable property for free musical entertainment for the public.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. South St. Paul, tax levy, musical entertainment. The council of South Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to levy a tax of not exceeding one mill on all the taxable property within the city for the purpose of providing free musical entertainment for the general public. This tax shall be levied by the council in the same manner and at the same times as taxes for other purposes are levied, and shall be collected in the same manner. The proceeds of this tax shall be used only for the purpose of providing free musical entertainment for the public. The annual expenditure for this purpose is hereby limited to the sum of \$3,000.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the council of South Saint Paul and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 81-S. F. No. 123

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of South Saint Paul; providing for a levy on the assessed valuation of said city for certain stated purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

•

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.